principle.  Accordingly, its revenue will be increased by over 600 million euro, thus raising its 2017 revenue to

over 10 billion euro.

For the purpose to answer the questions raised, a detailed and thorough analysis has been carried out on the

calculation of organic growth in 2017.  This analysis confirmed that our accounts are strictly in compliance with

IFRS and that the calculation of published organic growth is consistent with the methods set forth in our

Registration Document.  These calculations, which have been carried out contract by contract, include some

production and events contracts that have been classified under “gross” whereas they had hitherto been stated

as “net”.  No media or advertising activity is concerned.  The table below shows the impact of reclassifying

these contracts on a “gross” basis for each quarter of 2017.

The impact is modest and involves only 33 million euro out of revenue totaling 9,690 million euro for the full-

year 2017, i.e. a 40-basis point impact on organic growth.  The impact on Q4 2017 organic growth would have

been an additional 90 basis points above the organic growth when the above-mentioned contracts are

reclassified.

Impact of reclassification on revenue and organic growth

Euro million Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017
12 months

2017

Revenue 2,328 2,515 2,264 2,583 9,690

Organic growth - 1.2 % + 0.8 % + 1.2 % + 2.2 % + 0.8 %

Including reclassification of contracts

Impact on revenue + 23 + 18 + 15 - 23 + 33

Impact on organic growth + 90 pb + 80 pb + 70 pb - 90 pb + 40 pb

PUBLICISGROUPE.COM

7/26

ANALYSIS OF THE KEY FIGURES

Income statement

The Operating margin before depreciation and amortization was 1,666 million euro in 2017, down 1.0% from

1,682 million euro in 2016, i.e. a percentage margin before D&A of 17.2% (versus 17.3% in 2016).

- Personnel costs amounted to 5,977 million euro in 2017, down 1.4% from 6,059 million euro in 2016. At

constant restructuring costs, they were down 2.1%.  Fixed personnel costs stood at 5,227 million euro,

i.e. 53.9% of revenue compared with 54.1% in 2016.  Freelance costs totaled 374 million euro in 2017,

after 444 million in 2016.  This reduction in freelance costs directly results from a better management of

the Groupe’s resources, made possible by the Power of One.  Restructuring costs rose to 120 million

euro in 2017 (from 73 million in 2016) as the Groupe reorganized around The Power of One which